

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY AND OPERATIONS DIVISION
CONTRACTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION

TABULATION OF BIDS

CONTRACT # 2025016

TRACS No.	Project No.	Item	County	District	Gross Length	Net Length	Prepared By:
0000 NA NNA T053801C	NNA-0-(206)T	104263	NAVAJO	NORTHEAST	0		Mike Wechselberger

Highway Termini	Location	Work Description
• NAVAJO COUNTY	• Joseph City Sdwk Impvs	• System Enhancement (Other Enhancements)

BID RESULTS FOR 2025016

Bid Opening Date : 6/13/2025, Prequalification Required, Engineer Specialist : Mike Wechselberger

Completion Date:

70 Working Days

The proposed project is located in Navajo County within Joseph City along the 1st North Avenue, 2nd North Avenue, 3rd North Avenue, 4th North Avenue, Bushman Avenue, Westover Avenue, Shelley Avenue and Randal Avenue. The proposed work consists of constructing curb and gutter, sidewalks, ADA ramps and replacing asphaltic concrete surface. The work also includes pavement marking, signing and other related work.

Bid Rank	Compared To Department Estimate	Option #	Bid Amount	Contractor	Extended Sum of Items
	+		\$1,830,323.00	DEPARTMENT ESTIMATE	\$1,830,323.00
1	-22.3%		\$1,422,222.00	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC 1022 E. LOYOLA DRIVE TEMPE, AZ 85282-	\$1,422,222.00
2	+9.0%		\$1,995,000.00	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 5430 SIDE ROAD PRESCOTT, AZ 86301-	\$1,995,000.00
3	+36.6%		\$2,500,000.00	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC. 1138 S SANTA RITA AVENUE TUCSON, AZ 85719-	\$2,500,000.00

Winning Bidder is 22.3% Under Department Estimate (Difference = (\$408,101.00))

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025016 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
2020021	L.FT.	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		72.000	\$25.000	\$1,800.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$44.000	\$3,168.00	+76.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$100.000	\$7,200.00	+300.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$230.000	\$16,560.00	+820.0%
2020025	SQ.FT.	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND SLABS				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		2,048.000	\$15.000	\$30,720.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$10.000	\$20,480.00	-33.3%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$35.000	\$71,680.00	+133.3%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$10.000	\$20,480.00	-33.3%
2020029	SQ.YD.	REMOVAL OF ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		424.000	\$30.000	\$12,720.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$53.000	\$22,472.00	+76.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$40.000	\$16,960.00	+33.3%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$150.000	\$63,600.00	+400.0%
2020053	EACH	REMOVE (POST)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$300.000	\$300.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$205.000	\$205.00	-31.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$305.000	\$305.00	+1.7%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	+1566.7%
2020366	L.SUM	REMOVE LEAD-BASED PAINT MATERIALS				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$10,500.000	\$10,500.00	+110.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$8,200.000	\$8,200.00	+64.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$50,000.000	\$50,000.00	+900.0%
2020370	L.SUM	DISPOSE OF LEAD-BASED PAINT MATERIALS (FORCE ACCOUNT)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	+0.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	+0.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	+0.0%
2030401	CU.YD.	DRAINAGE EXCAVATION				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		30.000	\$45.000	\$1,350.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$120.000	\$3,600.00	+166.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$200.000	\$6,000.00	+344.4%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$250.000	\$7,500.00	+455.6%
2030904	CU.YD.	BORROW (IN PLACE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		391.000	\$30.000	\$11,730.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$100.000	\$39,100.00	+233.3%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025016 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
2030904	CU.YD.	BORROW (IN PLACE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		391.000	\$30.000	\$11,730.00	
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$450.000	\$175,950.00	+1400.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$350.000	\$136,850.00	+1066.7%
2050001	SQ.YD.	GRADING ROADWAY FOR PAVEMENT				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		186.000	\$60.000	\$11,160.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$90.000	\$16,740.00	+50.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$250.000	\$46,500.00	+316.7%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$50.000	\$9,300.00	-16.7%
3030022	CU.YD.	AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 2				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		42.000	\$175.000	\$7,350.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$400.000	\$16,800.00	+128.6%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$550.000	\$23,100.00	+214.3%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$200.000	\$8,400.00	+14.3%
4090003	TON	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURAL)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		31.000	\$750.000	\$23,250.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$380.000	\$11,780.00	-49.3%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1,500.000	\$46,500.00	+100.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1,500.000	\$46,500.00	+100.0%
5010004	L.FT.	PIPE, CORRUGATED METAL, 12"				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		12.000	\$300.000	\$3,600.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$425.000	\$5,100.00	+41.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$350.000	\$4,200.00	+16.7%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$250.000	\$3,000.00	-16.7%
5010007	L.FT.	PIPE, CORRUGATED METAL, 18"				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		27.000	\$400.000	\$10,800.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$225.000	\$6,075.00	-43.8%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$350.000	\$9,450.00	-12.5%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$250.000	\$6,750.00	-37.5%
6070054	L.FT.	SIGN POST (PERFORATED) (2 S)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		126.000	\$20.000	\$2,520.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$9.000	\$1,134.00	-55.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$35.000	\$4,410.00	+75.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$20.000	\$2,520.00	+0.0%
6070060	EACH	FOUNDATION FOR SIGN POST (CONCRETE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		9.000	\$450.000	\$4,050.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$450.000	\$4,050.00	+0.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$685.000	\$6,165.00	+52.2%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025016 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
6070060	EACH	FOUNDATION FOR SIGN POST (CONCRETE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		9.000	\$450.000	\$4,050.00	
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$800.000	\$7,200.00	+77.8%
6071001	EACH	SIGN POST (PORTABLE SCHOOL CROSSING)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		4.000	\$400.000	\$1,600.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$450.000	\$1,800.00	+12.5%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1,080.000	\$4,320.00	+170.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1,500.000	\$6,000.00	+275.0%
6080025	SQ.FT.	FLAT SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN PANEL				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		20.000	\$35.000	\$700.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$35.000	\$700.00	+0.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$90.000	\$1,800.00	+157.1%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$65.000	\$1,300.00	+85.7%
6080120	EACH	SIGN (RELOCATE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		9.000	\$500.000	\$4,500.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$650.000	\$5,850.00	+30.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1,100.000	\$9,900.00	+120.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1,200.000	\$10,800.00	+140.0%
7010005	L.SUM	MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$75,000.000	\$75,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$103,529.500	\$103,529.50	+38.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$31,000.000	\$31,000.00	-58.7%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$185,000.000	\$185,000.00	+146.7%
7040005	L.FT.	PAVEMENT MARKING (WHITE EXTRUDED THERMOPLASTIC) (0.090")				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1,327.000	\$1.000	\$1,327.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$0.800	\$1,061.60	-20.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$0.850	\$1,127.95	-15.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1.500	\$1,990.50	+50.0%
7040006	L.FT.	PAVEMENT MARKING (YELLOW EXTRUDED THERMOPLASTIC) (0.090")				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		5,891.000	\$1.000	\$5,891.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$0.800	\$4,712.80	-20.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$0.850	\$5,007.35	-15.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1.500	\$8,836.50	+50.0%
7080405	EACH	WATERBORNE-TYPE II PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINTED SYMBOL) (ADA PARKING)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$200.000	\$200.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$90.000	\$90.00	-55.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$185.000	\$185.00	-7.5%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$200.000	\$200.00	+0.0%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025016 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
8080645	EACH	RESET WATER METER BOX				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$2,000.000	\$2,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$1,500.000	\$1,500.00	-25.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	+150.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$2,000.000	\$2,000.00	+0.0%
8080821	EACH	VALVE BOX (RESET FRAME AND COVER, MAG DET. 391-1)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$2,000.000	\$2,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$3,300.000	\$3,300.00	+65.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$5,000.000	\$5,000.00	+150.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1,000.000	\$1,000.00	-50.0%
9010001	L.SUM	MOBILIZATION				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$180,000.000	\$180,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$169,000.000	\$169,000.00	-6.1%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$196,000.000	\$196,000.00	+8.9%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$320,952.000	\$320,952.00	+78.3%
9080101	L.FT.	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE A (MAG DET. 220-1)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		361.000	\$85.000	\$30,685.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$60.000	\$21,660.00	-29.4%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$61.000	\$22,021.00	-28.2%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$60.000	\$21,660.00	-29.4%
9080102	L.FT.	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B (MAG DET. 220-1)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		47.000	\$140.000	\$6,580.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$50.000	\$2,350.00	-64.3%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$112.000	\$5,264.00	-20.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$60.000	\$2,820.00	-57.1%
9080105	L.FT.	CONCRETE CURB, PRECAST (MAG DET. 150)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		102.000	\$70.000	\$7,140.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$38.000	\$3,876.00	-45.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$156.000	\$15,912.00	+122.9%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$50.000	\$5,100.00	-28.6%
9080134	SQ.FT.	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER (MAG DET. 240)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		113.000	\$85.000	\$9,605.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$30.000	\$3,390.00	-64.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$68.000	\$7,684.00	-20.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$35.000	\$3,955.00	-58.8%
9080241	SQ.FT.	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (MAG DET. 230)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		47,891.000	\$20.000	\$957,820.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$14.000	\$670,474.00	-30.0%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025016 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
9080241	SQ.FT.	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (MAG DET. 230)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		47,891.000	\$20.000	\$957,820.00	
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$18.000	\$862,038.00	-10.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$25.000	\$1,197,275.00	+25.0%
9080297	SQ.FT.	CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMP (SPECIAL RAMP DETAILS)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		4,991.000	\$60.000	\$299,460.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$21.000	\$104,811.00	-65.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$54.000	\$269,514.00	-10.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$30.000	\$149,730.00	-50.0%
9080351	SQ.FT.	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (MAG DET. 250-2)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		236.000	\$75.000	\$17,700.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$19.000	\$4,484.00	-74.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$48.000	\$11,328.00	-36.0%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$35.000	\$8,260.00	-53.3%
9080511	EACH	SCUPPER (MAG DET. 203)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		5.000	\$8,000.000	\$40,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$12,500.000	\$62,500.00	+56.3%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$12,500.000	\$62,500.00	+56.3%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$10,000.000	\$50,000.00	+25.0%
9240111	L.FT.	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (PAVEMENT MARKING (BLUE PAINT))				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		60.000	\$3.500	\$210.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$1.200	\$72.00	-65.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$3.750	\$225.00	+7.1%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$4.000	\$240.00	+14.3%
9240112	L.FT.	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (PAVEMENT MARKING (RED PAINT))				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		186.000	\$3.500	\$651.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$1.200	\$223.20	-65.7%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$3.750	\$697.50	+7.1%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$4.000	\$744.00	+14.3%
9240113	L.FT.	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING (STRIPE))				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		7,877.000	\$2.000	\$15,754.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$0.700	\$5,513.90	-65.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$0.950	\$7,483.15	-52.5%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$1.000	\$7,877.00	-50.0%
9240119	EACH	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING (ARROW, SYMBOL OR LEGEND))				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$150.000	\$150.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$120.000	\$120.00	-20.0%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$65.000	\$65.00	-56.7%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025016 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
9240119	EACH	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING (ARROW, SYMBOL OR LEGEND))				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$150.000	\$150.00	
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$200.000	\$200.00	+33.3%
9250001	L.SUM	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING AND LAYOUT				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$40,000.000	\$40,000.00	
1	HAWK CONTRACTING LLC			\$85,000.000	\$85,000.00	+112.5%
2	TECHNOLOGY CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$39,308.050	\$39,308.05	-1.7%
3	K.A.Z. CONSTRUCTION, INC.			\$125,400.000	\$125,400.00	+213.5%